

To be Argued by:
ELIZABETH S. SAYLOR
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

Case No. 524950

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – Third Department

In the Matter of the Application of

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW;
GERALD BENJAMIN; LIZ KRUEGER; DANIEL L. SQUADRON;
MAUREEN KOETZ; BRIAN KAVANAGH; and DON LEE,

Petitioners-Appellants,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

– against –

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

WENDY R. WEISER
Director, Democracy Program
LAWRENCE D. NORDEN
Deputy Director
DANIEL I. WEINER, Senior Counsel
BRENT FERGUSON, Counsel
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, New York 10271
(646) 292-8310

ANDREW G. CELLI, JR.
ELIZABETH S. SAYLOR
ALISON FRICK
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
& ABADY LLP
600 Fifth Avenue at Rockefeller Center,
10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants

Albany County Clerk's Index No. 3279/16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v-xiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	6
I. THE LEGISLATURE LIMITS CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS, APPLIES LOWER LIMITS TO BUSINESS ENTITIES, AND REQUIRES DISCLOSURE	6
II. THE BOARD CARVES OUT A SPECIAL LOOPHOLE FOR NEWLY CREATED LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES.....	9
III. THE BOARD TWICE VOTES AGAINST A NEW RULE THAT WOULD HAVE CLOSED THE LLC LOOPHOLE	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE BOARD’S DECISIONS WERE ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND A CLEAR ERROR OF LAW	17
A. The Board’s Decisions to Vote Against Closing the LLC Loophole Are Not Consistent with the Purpose or History of the Election Law	18
1. The Goal of the Election Law Is to Prevent Corruption or Its Appearance by Providing Meaningful Limits and Disclosure Requirements	19
2. The LLC Loophole Subverts the Legislature’s Objectives and Creates Problems the Election Law Sought to Forestall	21
3. The LLC Loophole Is at Odds with the Board’s Own Past Decisions	24

B.	The Board’s Decisions Also Conflict with Text and Purpose of the LLC Law	25
1.	The Text of the LLC Law Specifies that LLCs Should Be Treated as Corporations or Partnerships When the Context Requires	26
a.	The Board Ignored Part of the LLC Statute in Violation of Law	26
b.	Agencies Violate the Law When They Ignore Statutory Text.....	27
c.	Courts Have Given Meaning to the Very Language the Board Disregarded.....	28
2.	The Legislative Intent Behind the LLC Law Did Not Include the Creation of a Gaping Loophole in the Election Law.....	29
C.	The Federal Election Commission, Courts, and Agencies Consistently Treat LLCs Like Corporations or Partnerships, Not Like Human Beings.....	30
1.	The FEC Treats LLCs Like Corporations or Partnerships, Depending on the Tax Status They Elect	31
2.	Courts Treat LLCs as Partnerships or Corporations, Not Individuals	32
3.	New York Agencies Treat LLCs as Partnerships or Corporations, Depending on the Tax Status They Elect	34
II.	THE PETITIONS PRESENT JUSTICIABLE QUESTIONS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION	36
A.	The Board’s 1996 Opinion, 2015 Decision, and 2016 Decision All Relied on Statutory Interpretation	38
1.	The 1996 Opinion Relied on Statutory Interpretation.....	38

2.	The 2015 and 2016 Relied on Involved Statutory Interpretation.....	39
B.	As Matters of Statutory Interpretation, the 2015 and 2016 Decisions Are Reviewable by Courts	40
III.	THE PETITIONS WERE TIMELY.....	43
A.	The 2015 and 2016 Decisions Are Subject to Article 78 Review.....	44
1.	Substantive Agency Determinations Trigger the Statute of Limitations.....	44
2.	The Board’s 2015 and 2016 Decisions Were Substantive Agency Determinations Triggering the Statute of Limitations.....	45
3.	Reviewing the Board’s Determinations Does Not Vitiating the Purposes of the Statute of Limitations.....	46
B.	The Loophole Is a Continuing Harm that Tolls the Statute of Limitations	49
1.	Courts Routinely Recognize that a Continuing Harm Tolls the Statute of Limitations	50
2.	The Lower Court’s Interpretation of the Continuing Harm Doctrine Is Wrong	51
3.	The LLC Loophole Initiated a Continuous Harm that Tolled the Statute of Limitations	52
IV.	PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE BOARD’S 2015 AND 2016 DECISIONS	53
A.	Petitioners Suffered Concrete Injury Sufficient to Grant Standing	53
1.	The LLC Loophole Injures Petitioners Running for Office.....	54

2.	The LLC Loophole Injures Petitioners Holding Office	57
3.	The LLC Loophole Injures Petitioners as New York Voters.....	58
4.	The 2015 and 2016 Decisions Were Substantive Agency Determinations that Harmed Petitioners	59
5.	Petitioners Have Suffered Sufficient Particularized Harm	61
B.	The Brennan Center Has Organizational Standing.....	62
C.	Justice Fisher’s Reasoning Would Prevent <i>Any</i> Judicial Review of the LLC Loophole.....	64
	CONCLUSION	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>461 Broadway, LLC v. Vill. of Monticello</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1464 (3d Dep’t 2016).....	51
<i>Abrams v N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 990 (1976).....	40
<i>Aeneas McDonald Police Benevolent Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Geneva</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 326 (1998).....	62
<i>Albano v. Kirby</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 526 (1975).....	28
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Acampora</i> , 109 A.D.2d 719 (2d Dep’t 1985).....	51
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	59
<i>Andresen v. Rice</i> , 277 N.Y. 271 (1938).....	65
<i>Ass’n for a Better Long Is., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 1 (2014).....	53, 64
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	41
<i>Best Payphones, Inc. v. Dep’t of Info. Tech. & Telecommunications of City of N.Y.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 30 (2005).....	49
<i>Better World Real Estate Grp. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Fin.</i> , 122 A.D.3d 27 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	28
<i>Burroughs v. Empire State Agric. Comp. Tr.</i> , 2 A.D.3d 1120 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	35
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006).....	42

<i>Capruso v. Vill. of Kings Point</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 631 (2014).....	50, 51, 52
<i>Captain’s Galley LLC</i> , Case No. 6020 9539, 2003 WL 21995078 (N.Y. Work. Comp. Bd. Aug. 15, 2003)	35
<i>Cesar v. United Technology</i> , 173 A.D.2d 394 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	29
<i>Chase v. Bd. of Educ. of Roxbury Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 188 A.D.2d 192 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	48
<i>Colella v. Bd. of Assessors of Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 401 (2000).....	65
<i>Comm’rs of State Ins. Fund v. Lawrence LaRose Constrs., LLC</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 1101(A), 2008 WL 5413057 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 2008).....	33
<i>Common Cause v. Bolger</i> , 512 F.Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1980).....	56
<i>Dairylea Coop., Inc. v. Walkley</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 6 (1975).....	53, 56
<i>De Milio v. Borghard</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 216 (1982).....	46, 47
<i>Delbello v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 151 A.D.2d 479 (2d Dep’t 1989).....	48
<i>Dental Soc’y of State of N.Y. v. Carey</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 330 (1984).....	37
<i>Douglaston Civic Ass’n, Inc. v. Galvin</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 1 (1974).....	62
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)	48

<i>Empact</i> , Case No. 9010 6794, 2004 WL 482616 (N.Y. Work. Comp. Bd. Mar. 5, 2004).....	35
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	58
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989)	56
<i>Gottlieb v. City of N.Y.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 724 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	45
<i>Handelsman v. Bedford Vill. Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 213 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 365, 369 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Charilyn N.</i> , 46 A.D.2d 65 (3d Dep’t 1974).....	30
<i>In re Garas</i> , 65 A.D.3d 164 (4th Dep’t 2009).....	32
<i>In re Lorie C.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 161 (1980).....	40
<i>Jacoby & Meyers, LLP v. Presiding Justices of Appellate Div. of Supreme Court of N.Y.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	32
<i>James v Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 357 (1977).....	40, 41
<i>JMM Properties, LLC v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1382, 2013 WL 149457 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2013).....	32, 34
<i>Jones v Beame</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 402 (1978).....	40
<i>Kent v. Cuomo</i> , 124 A.D.3d 1185 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	19

<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984).....	43
<i>Kosmider v. Garcia</i> , 111 A.D.3d 1134 (3d Dep’t 2013).....	54
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins.</i> 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980).....	42, 43
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	56
<i>Lewis Family Farm, Inc. v. N.Y. State Adirondack Park Agency</i> , 64 A.D.3d 1009, 1015 (3d Dep’t 2009).....	27
<i>Marchi v. Acito</i> , 77 A.D.2d 118 (3d Dep’t 1980).....	55
<i>Matias ex rel. Palma v. Mondo Properties LLC</i> , 43 A.D.3d 367 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	33
<i>Meegan v. Griffin</i> , 161 A.D.2d 1143 (4th Dep’t 1990).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Michael Reilly Design, Inc. v. Houraney</i> , 40 A.D.3d 592 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	33
<i>Mixon v. Grinker</i> , 157 A.D.2d 423 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	63
<i>Monro Muffler/Brake, Inc. v. Town Bd. of Town of Perinton</i> , 222 A.D.2d 1069 (4th Dep’t 1995).....	60
<i>Monte Carlo, LLC v. Yorro</i> , 195 Misc. 2d 762 (Dist. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2003).....	33
<i>Morgenthau v. Cooke</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 24 (1982).....	57
<i>N. State Autobahn, Inc. v. Progressive Ins. Grp. Co.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 5 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	55

<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,</i> 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Cooper,</i> 173 A.D.2d 60 (3d Dep't 1991).....	46, 47
<i>N.Y. State Inspection, Sec., & Law Enforcement Emps., Dist. Council 82,</i> <i>AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. Cuomo,</i> 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984).....	41
<i>N.Y. State Rehab. Ass'n Inc. v. New York,</i> 237 A.D.2d 718 (3d Dep't 1997).....	49
<i>N.Y. State Soc'y of Surgeons v. Axelrod,</i> 157 A.D.2d 54 (3d Dep't 1990).....	57, 64
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women v. State Div. of Human Rights,</i> 34 N.Y.2d 416 (1974).....	64
<i>Nelson v. Lippman,</i> 271 A.D.2d 902 (3d Dep't 2000).....	51
<i>North4ore Realty LLC v. Bishop,</i> 2 A.D.3d 1184 (3d Dep't 2003).....	33
<i>Owners Comm. on Elec. Rates, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of State of N.Y.,</i> 150 A.D.2d 45 (3d Dep't 1989).....	49
<i>People v. Highgate LTC Mgmt., LLC,</i> 69 A.D.3d 185 (3d Dep't 2009).....	34
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,</i> 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	48
<i>Quantum Health Res. v. De Buono,</i> 273 A.D.2d 730 (3d Dep't 2000).....	48
<i>Ricket v. Mahan,</i> 97 A.D.3d 1062 (3d Dep't 2012).....	65
<i>Riverso v. N.Y. State Dept of Env'tl. Conservation,</i> 125 A.D.3d 974 (2d Dep't 2015).....	48

<i>Rocovich v. Consol. Edison Co.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 509 (1991).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. Perales</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 361 (1995).....	28
<i>Rubeor v. Town of Wright</i> , 134 A.D.3d 1211 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	28
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 275 A.D.2d 145 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	64
<i>Schulz v Silver</i> , 212 A.D. 2d 293 (3d Dep’t 1995).....	43, 55
<i>Shays v. FEC (Shays I)</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	55, 56, 61
<i>Shays v. FEC (Shays II)</i> , 528 F.3d. 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	59
<i>Sierra Club v. Vill. of Painted Post</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 301 (2015).....	62
<i>State Tax Comm’n v. Shor</i> , 378 N.Y.S.2d 222 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1975).....	29
<i>State v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 199 A.D.2d 595 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	51
<i>Sullivan v. Paterson</i> , 80 A.D.3d 1051 (3d Dep’t 2011).....	63
<i>Tall Trees Constr. Corp. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Huntington</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 86 (2001).....	60
<i>Taub v. Comm. on Prof’l Standards</i> , 200 A.D.2d 74 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	50, 51, 52
<i>Teachers Ins. & Annuity Assoc. of Am. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 35 (1993).....	42

<i>Tonis v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 295 N.Y. 286 (1946).....	28
<i>Town of Huntington v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 79 A.D.3d 207 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	51
<i>Tzolis v. Wolff</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 100 (2008).....	34
<i>U. S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 57 A.D.2d 285 (1st Dep’t 1977)	29
<i>United Univ. Professions v. State</i> , 36 A.D.3d 297 (3d Dep’t 2006).....	19
<i>Universal Metal & Ore, Inc. v. Westchester Cnty. Solid Waste Comm’n</i> , 145 A.D.3d 46 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	28
<i>Vink v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 285 A.D.2d 203 (1st Dep’t 2001)	19
<i>Wallach v. Town of Dryden</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 728 (2014).....	30
<i>Walton v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 186 (2007).....	49
<i>Williams Oil Co. v. Randy Luce E-Z Mart One, LLC</i> , 302 A.D.2d 736 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	33
<i>Wind River Min. Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	47, 49
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	37

Statutes & Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 110.1	31
64 Fed. Reg. 37397 (1999).....	31, 32

1992 Sess. Laws of N.Y. Ch. 79 § 26	9
1994 N.Y. Sess. Laws Ch. 576 § 1	9
CPLR 7803	42
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-102	6
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-104	6
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-114	6
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-116	6, 39
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-120	9, 24
N.Y. Elec. Law § 3-100	13, 60
N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 54.....	35
NY Limit. Liab. Co. §102.....	26

Other Authorities

Bill Mahoney, <i>Filings Show Kiryas Joel Money Flowed to Cuomo After Veto</i> , Politico New York (July 17, 2015).....	11
Bill Mahoney, <i>Skelos Complaint Details Glenwood Connection</i> , Politico New York (May 4, 2015)	23
Bill Mahoney, <i>State's Largest Campaign Donor a Client of Silver's Second Firm</i> , Politico New York	11
N.Y. Comm'n to Investigate Public Corruption, Preliminary Report (2013).....	21, 58
N.Y. Dep't of Fin. Servs., <i>Instructions for Corporations, Partnerships, Trade Names, Trademarks, Etc.</i>	35
N.Y. Dep't of Taxation and Finance, <i>New York Tax Status of Limited Liability Companies and Limited Liability Partnerships</i> , Publication 16, Nov. 2014	35

Patrick Brasley, <i>Election Reform Goes to Governor</i> , Newsday, May 14, 1974	9
Thomas Kaplan, William K. Rashbaum & Susan Craig, <i>After Ethics Panel's Shutdown, Loopholes Live On in Albany</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 8, 2014	12
Weinstein, Korn & Miller, N.Y. Civil Practice: CPLR ¶ 213.02	51
